

No. 19-1135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIGNITY HEALTH D/B/A MERCY SAN JUAN
MEDICAL CENTER,
Petitioners,

v.

EVAN MINTON,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

**BRIEF OF THE CATHOLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE
ALLIANCE FOR CATHOLIC HEALTH CARE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Catherine Hurley
CATHOLIC HEALTH
ASSOCIATION OF THE
UNITED STATES
1875 Eye St. NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006

Mark E. Chopko
Counsel of Record
Marissa Parker
Jennifer A. Gniady
STRADLEY RONON
STEVENS & YOUNG, LLP
2000 K St., N.W., Ste 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 822-9611
mchopko@stradley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Catholic Health Association of the United States
Alliance for Catholic Health Care

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE PETITION	6
A. The Ministry of Catholic Health Care Must Follow the Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic Health Care Services	6
B. State Regulation Should Not Penalize Religious Health Care.....	14
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Allen v. Sisters of St. Joseph, 361 F.Supp. 1212 (N.D. Tex. 1973) 17

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000) 24

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014) 18, 19

Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 18

EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am., 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 19

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 15

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral, 344 U.S. 94 (1952) 16

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission, 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 19

Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, 2015 WL 3970046 (W.D. Mich. 2015), *aff'd* (6th Cir. 2016) 836 F.3d 643..... 18

Mitchell v. Helms, 530 U.S. 793 (2000) 16

N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 17

New v. Kroeger, 167 Cal.App.4th 800 (Cal.App. 2008) 16

North Coast Women’s Care Med. Grp v. Super. Ct., 44 Cal.4th 1145 (Cal. 2008) 20

Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary. 268 U.S. 510 (1925) 23
Taylor v. St. Vincent’s Hosp. 523 F.2d 75 (9th Cir. 1975) 17
Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind., 450 U.S. 707 (1981) . 16
Watkins v. Mercy Med. Ctr. 364 F. Supp. 799 (D. Idaho 1973), *aff’d* 520 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1975) 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Acts 3:1-10 4
 David Foster et al., “Hospital Performances Differences by Ownership,” *Truven Health Analytics* (June 11, 2013) 9
 Deuteronomy 15:11 7
 Differences in Health System Quality Performance by Ownership, THOMSON REUTERS, Aug. 9, 2010.... 9
 Ed Langlois, Bishop says Oregon hospital can no longer be called Catholic, CATHOLIC NEWS SERVICE (Feb. 16, 2010)..... 11
 Howard Brubaker, Ellie Rushing, “Mercy Hospital in West Philadelphia faces closure as an inpatient facility,” *Phila. Inquirer* (Feb. 12, 2020) 21
 Karen Sue Smith, *A Summary: Caritas in Communion*, 94 HEALTH PROGRESS 80 (July—August 2013) 8
 Kevin O’Rourke, Thomas Kopfensteiner, Ron Hamel, *A Brief History: A Summary of the Development of the Ethical and Religious Directives for Health Care Services*, 82 HEALTH PROGRESS 6, Nov.-Dec. 2001 11
 Matthew 24:40 7
 Mission, Vision, Values, DIGNITY HEALTH 8
 Proverbs 31:9..... 7

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops,
*Ethical and Religious Directives for Catholic
Health Care Services* (Sixth Edition, June 2018)
..... passim
